27 As for the pro-rated commission for $3,500, clause 4 (m) of the tenancy 

agreement provides as follows:

“If this agreement should be lawfully terminated by notice in writing 

before the expiry of the tenancy herein aforesaid, the Tenant shall refund 

to the Landlord pro rata, the commission of Dollars Four Thousand 

Eight Hundred (S$4,800.00), paid by the Landlord to his real estate 

agency, OrangeTee & Tie Pte (Estate Agent Licence No L3009). The 

Landlord shall be entitled to deduct such refund from the deposit held 

by the Landlord.”

28 The claimant contests this claim on the basis that it is unsubstantiated